
 

     
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 

C
la

rk
so

n 
La

w
 F

irm
, P

.C
.  

 | 
  2

25
25

 P
ac

ifi
c 

C
oa

st
 H

ig
hw

ay
, M

al
ib

u,
 C

A
 9

02
65

   
|  

 P
: (

21
3)

 7
88

-4
05

0 
  F

: (
21

3)
 7

88
-4

07
0 

  |
   

cl
ar

ks
on

la
w

fir
m

.c
om

 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

   
 

 
   

   
 

 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
Ryan J. Clarkson (CA SBN 257074) 
rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com 
Yana Hart (CA SBN 306499 
yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com 
22525 Pacific Coast Highway 
Malibu, CA 90265 
Tel: (213) 788-4050 
 
CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
Tracey Cowan (CA SBN 250053) 
tcowan@clarksonlawfirm.com 
95 3rd St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
Tel: (213) 788-4050 
 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

PLAINTIFFS P.M., K.S., B.B., S.J., N.G., C.B., 
S.N., J.P., S.A., L.M., D.C., C.L., C.G, R.F., N.J., 
and R.R., individually, and on behalf of all others 
similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 

OPENAI LP, OPENAI INCORPORATED, 
OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND 
I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, 
OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT 
LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 
1 through 20, inclusive, 
 

Defendants. 

Case No.  3:23-cv-03199-TLT 
 
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY 
DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF 
CIVIL PROCEDURE 41(a)(1)(A)(i)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023 
 

Case 3:23-cv-03199-TLT   Document 38   Filed 09/15/23   Page 1 of 2



 

1 
NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL  

C
la

rk
so

n 
La

w
 F

irm
, P

.C
.  

 | 
  2

25
25

 P
ac

ifi
c 

C
oa

st
 H

ig
hw

ay
, M

al
ib

u,
 C

A
 9

02
65

   
|  

 P
: (

21
3)

 7
88

-4
05

0 
  F

: (
21

3)
 7

88
-4

07
0 

  |
   

cl
ar

ks
on

la
w

fir
m

.c
om

 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
 

   
 

 
   

   
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TO THE COURT, THE PARTIES, AND ALL COUNSEL OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(i), 

Plaintiffs P.M., K.S., B.B., S.J., N.G., C.B., S.N., J.P., S.A., L.M., D.C., C.L., C.G, R.F., N.J., and 

R.R, by and through their counsel, hereby voluntarily dismiss this case without prejudice. 

 

DATED: September 15, 2023  CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C. 
 
/s/ Ryan J. Clarkson  
Ryan J. Clarkson, Esq. 
Yaha Hart, Esq. 
Tracey Cowan, Esq. 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

 

Case 3:23-cv-03199-TLT   Document 38   Filed 09/15/23   Page 2 of 2


