2 3 4	Ryan J. Clarkson (CA SBN 257074) rclarkson@clarksonlawfirm.com Yana Hart (CA SBN 306499 yhart@clarksonlawfirm.com 22525 Pacific Coast Highway Malibu, CA 90265 Tel: (213) 788-4050	
5	CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.	
6 7	Tracey Cowan (CA SBN 250053) tcowan@clarksonlawfirm.com 95 3rd St., 2nd Floor	
8	San Francisco, CA 94103 Tel: (213) 788-4050	
9	Course of four Divinitificant of the Duranes of Classes	
10	Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Classes	
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
12	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
13	PLAINTIFFS P.M., K.S., B.B., S.J., N.G., C.B.,	Case No. 3:23-cv-03199-TLT
14	S.N., J.P., S.A., L.M., D.C., C.L., C.G, R.F., N.J., and R.R., individually, and on behalf of all others	NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY
15	similarly situated,	DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF
16	Plaintiffs,	CIVIL PROCEDURE 41(a)(1)(A)(i)
17	VS.	
18	OPENAI LP, OPENAI INCORPORATED, OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND	
18 19	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT	
	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC,	G 1: 4 Fil 1 1 20 2022
19	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21 22	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21 22 23	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21 22 23 24	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,	Complaint Filed: June 28, 2023

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

TO THE COURT, THE PARTIES, AND ALL COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(i), Plaintiffs P.M., K.S., B.B., S.J., N.G., C.B., S.N., J.P., S.A., L.M., D.C., C.L., C.G, R.F., N.J., and R.R, by and through their counsel, hereby voluntarily dismiss this case without prejudice.

DATED: September 15, 2023 CLARKSON LAW FIRM, P.C.

/s/ Ryan J. Clarkson

Ryan J. Clarkson, Esq. Yaha Hart, Esq. Tracey Cowan, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff